T




INDEX

GENERAL INFORMATION A to E
. MR2 SW20L, 21L I-1 to 1-44 MR2
_________ ii. PREVIA TCRI10L, 20L H-1 to N-24 PREVIA
EVACUATING & CHARGING b to 10
A/C AMPLIFIER , Il to 12
WIRING DIAGRAMS | 13 to 14

. © 1990 NIPPONDENSO CO.LTD.
All Rights Reserved. This book, parts thereof, may
not be reproduced or copied in any form without

the written permission of the publisher.




FOREWORD

This manual has been published to explain how to install the air conditioner for 1991 model
TOYOTA MR2 and PREVIA.

This manual includes the evacuating and charging procedures in thg end section of this manual.
When.instafling the air conditioner, installation shbuld be done as described in this manual |
It is recommended that this manual should be kept readily available for reference at all times. We

reserve the right to make changes in this manual, at any time, withoit notice.




(3) Installing air conditioning lines and A/C harnesses,
route properly to avoid interference with surround-
ing parts. .-

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. PREPARATIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION

(1) Vehicle Inspection and Adjustment .

Prior to installing the air conditioner, make the following inspections and/or ‘adjustments.”

o 1 ; (=) Engme Ignltion Tlmang (Engme injectlon T|m1ng)
(b} Engine Cooling System i
(c) Battery Electolyte and Charglng System S
L (d) Passenger Compartment Seal R
a ! (e) Fuel System '
» () General Vehicle Inspection

(4) Before making any hose and tube connections,
apply a few drops of refrigeration oil to the seat of
O-ring. ‘

(b) Tightening or loosening line fittings, use two
wrenches to prevent the pipes from twisting.

=
Q
|..,.
o
=
o
O
LL
=
-
<f
o
Led
=
w
4]

(2) Preparations of Air Conditioner Parts =~

Unpacking the kit, lay all parts out in order of instatlation. _
Check entire contents of the kit for missing or defective components.
Installing the air conditioner, use guard covers and seat covers for protection.”

(6) Tighten coupling nuts according to specified torque.

~ (3) Installation Tools

(a) Vacuum Pump.

~(b) Anr Conditloner Service Tools
(¢} Torque Wrench

" (d)Hand Service Tools

(7) Do not remove ca_bs from fitﬁngs until each compo-
nent is ready for connection.

2. SERVICE PRECAUTIONS

(1) Disconnect the ground cable at the battery negative
terminal.

—— CAUTION }

Remove caps from compressor slowly to alfow
refrigerant to escapé. The compressor is shipped
from the factory with a slight charge of refrigerant
to prevent corrosion of seals. )

(2) Parts mounted on the engine must use bolts pro-
vided in the kit and be torqued to specifications. -




_ f T raminm 1
(8) Handling the refrigerant R-12, wear eye protection ; |__CAUTION |

and be careful that liquid refrigerant does not con- 1} The V-ribbed belt requires accurate tension
adjustment ; weak tension is likely to cause
the belt whine, while excessive fension may

tact skin.
result in damage to accessory bearing or the
o X X idle pulley bracket.

| R o 2) After installing the drive belt, check that it fits
(9) Keep the refrigerant container (service drum) below MJ M\‘ \/M '

properly in the ribbed grooves.
40°C (100 °F). Follow manufacturer's instruction.

pa
Q
-
<<
=
o
O
L
z
—l
=
o
i
z
L
S

(4) TIGHTENING TORQUE

UNIT: kg-em <Nmd> (ft-Ibs)

32.' WHE'N -msm_'m o

: Dia. X Pitch 4T BOLT - BT BOLT 8T BOLT
(1) AII mstructtons are gwen from the driver's point of view. . g R S M6 x1.0 55 &0 (40 80 0> (58)
(2) Fig ures in parentheses irdicate diameter and length of bolt stem.. PR o _ M8 x1.25 130 <125  (9.4) 195 <19.0> (14.1) 300 <29.00 (21.7)
g P g | S | M10 X1.25 260 ¢26.05 (18.8) 400 <39.0> (29.0) 620 <61.0> (44.9)
O e Mi2 X1.25 480 <47.0> (34.8 730 (71.0» (b28 1100 <110.0> (79.6
. Examp!e_: @) 'BOLT (M6>< 0 16) means a hex head bolt which has 6mm thread dlameter and 16mm in stem (348) (52.8) (79.9)

(b) SCREW or TAPPING SCREW ($6X 0 16) means a round head screw which has a 6mm thread
ST diameter and ‘a'16mm-stem. :

{3} Installing the dr:ve belt check the belt tension ' ;
using NIPPONDENSO BTG- 20 or BURROUGHS - |
BT-33- 73F : : . |

—{ NoTE

1} "New belt’” refers to a belt whrch has been
: used less than 5 minutes (poly-V-ribbed} or
15 minutes (non poly-V- rrbbed) on a running
engine. C
2) "Used belt” refers to a beft whrch has been
~ used on a runnmg engme for 5 minutes or
meore. -




SW20L, SW21L

E/G A/C KIT

55-FE 00883-1790A

3S-GTE 00883-1790B

IANUAL 1991(CANADAITOYOTA




1. INSTALLATION
—— CAUTION

Remove the battery © terminal at the beginning
of installation.

Fig. 1

e T e B
e | |

NN e e G
MERO’N'T Hf\u /u

GROMMET

(DISCARD)

Fig. 2

1-1 INSTALLATION INSIDE PASSENGER
COMPARTMENT

(1) REMOVAL OF PARTS

* Before installing the air conditioner, the following
parts should be removed from the vehicle.

@ TEMPORARY REMOVAL

(@} Under covers (Seven)

(b} Grommet (Discard)

SW20L, SWz1L

o
o
=




REINFORCEMENT
L

TRIM COVER
- \\

€) Reinforcement and Spare tire
{d} Trim cover
(e) Radiator cover

—[WotE |

In case the original plastic clips are broken, use the
new clips provided in the kit when reinstalling the
radiator cover.

Fig. 3

NN MG
HOCOD LOCK™
\ COVER &

f

1 - J :
== ="\
- PATR s S N A
J s
RADIATOR
BRACKETS

7

e . Fig- 4

ARD])
© |

Fig. 5

() Hood tock

(8) Radiator brackets
(h} Spare tire bracket
{i} Battery

. | {1} Cover (Discard)_

SIDE_PANEL
\

Fig. 6

[noref— - Z’OfﬁlG.l.NAll_[

~—CONNECTOR

(k) Glove box
(1) Side panet

{m - Short circuit connector (Discard)
{(n) Air duct (Discard)
(o) A.B.S. computer (If equipped)*

— NOTE'_E '

Do not disconnect the A.B.S. computer harness

connector.” .

_ _0‘ ,
SHORT CIRCUIT
_ ICONNECTOR
AIR DUCT {DISCARD)
(DISCARD) |
Fig. 7

SILENCER PAD {FOR TUBES)

FI1.OOR CARPET & SILENCER _J
PAD {(FOR DRAIN HOSE)

Fig. 8

(P} Temporarily disconnect the original connector.

(2) SILENCER PAD

(a) Cut out the shaded portion of the floor carpet

and silencer pad.

SW20L, SW21L

o
o
=




PACKING

(20 mm X 117 mm) BRACKET

AMPLIFIER

TAPPING SCREWS
{04 X 212} .

A/C HARNESS

(33 COOLING UNIT

(@) Install the bracket to the'amp!ifier.
(b) Attach the packing to the amplifier.-

(¢). "Connect the A/C harness to the amplifier.

(d) “Install the amplifier to the cooling unit using :

two t;épping SCrews: % .

BRACKET
L,

TAPPING SCREW;~
(4 X 212)/
WL

N\ MAGNETIC CLUTCH
\\RELAY (4-P)

TO THERMISTOR (2-P)

Fig.12

A/C ha’rn_e's;-_'f:ﬁi:sf"be' ';dutéd prior to installing

amplifier. -

Fig.10

DRAIN HOSE

Fig.11

(&) Routé the A/C harhess as shown.

(f)-- Connect the drain hose to the cooling unit.

TAPPING SCREW
{p4 X 212}

7

TO PRESSURE
SWITCH (2-P)

CLAMP

7

TO ORIGINAL

(8)
(h)

HARNESS (20-P) | . -

Route the A/C harness as shown.

Install the relay to the cooling unit using the
bracket and a fapping screw.

Connect the A/C harness to the relay and ther-
mistor.

S
R

SW20L, SW21L

N
2
=

Connect the 2-P connector of the A/C harness
to the pressure switch.

Slide the 20-P connector of the A/C harness to
the cooling unit clamp. )

Fasten the A/C harness to the cooling unit
using a clamp and a tapping screw.




DO NOT DAMAGE AND

NOT PINCH THE HARNESS [1°

L

CAUTION l—

. Do not damage and not pinch the original harness
when instaliing the cooling unit.

- |
_ORIGINAL HARNESS (20-P) ___lorIGINAL \

ey T HARNESS

ORIGINAL TAPPING
SCREWS

DRAIN

Fig.17

HOSE

m Temporarily remove the original nut. _
{n) Install the cooling unit using the four original fé
tapping screws, one original nut and two nuts.

[ NoTE |

Route the drain hose as shown.

“SHIFT LEVER
LCOVER, "

1A '
SRR R

%

(o) Connect the 20-P connector of the original
harness to the A/C harpess.

NOTE —
The 20-P connector is taped on the original main
harness. _ o

(P) Reconnect the original harness.

{9) Reinstall the A.B.S. computer. (If equipped)

. (4) A/C SWITCH

SW20L, Sw21L

o~
[
=

(@) Temporarily remove the shift knob, shift lever

cover and ash tray.




/ S
_ ATAPPING -
SCREWS

‘BLIND CAP.y(DKISC

(b) Temporarily remove the key cylinder cover,
.. center panel and radio assy.

- {c)--Remove and discard the blind cap from the '

heater control panel.

(d) Install the A/C switch to the heater: control |

panel. .. .

(e) “Connect the original harness to the A/C switch.

The original harness (6-P) is taped on the original
- main harness.. -

Fig.21

(5) AIR OUTLET GRILLE.

(a) Temporafiiy_'remove'th'e instrument lower panel.

(b) Temporarily remove the plate.

Fig.22 | N S ' ~

SW20L, Sw21L

o
o
=

{c) Temporarily remove the air duct.

W\ NEANDO NN
WP

?@‘ ’/_

AIR DUCT-
r

Fig.23

(dy Cut out the shaded portion on the air duct.

AIR DUCT

SHADED PORTION

AlIR DUCT




PACKING

15 mm

PACKING -

PACKING
(130 mm X 250 mm}

Fig.25

INSTRUMENT LOWER PANE L.

SH DED PORTION

TAIR OUTLET -
GRILLE

Fig.26

I =10:

(e} Attach the two pieces of packing to the air
duct.

{f) -Cut’out the shaded portion on the instrument
lower panel,

.. (8) Install the alr outlet grille to the mstrument

fower panel,. .
(h) RelnstaIE the temporarily rémoved parts

S R

1-2 INSTALLATION INSIDE ENGINE
COMPARTMENT

(1) REMOVAL OF PARTS

% Before installing the air conditioner, following parts
should be removed.

*{ CAUTION,

Remove the battery © terminal at the beginning
of installation.

-§\_;,JNT§Q;§b9£ER;HOSEL_//.

\\

Fig.27

@ TEMPORARY REMOVAL

(a) Inter cooler hose (3S-GTE model only)

(b) Reinforcenﬁent

SW20L, SW21L

x|
54
=




Fig.29

| LONG.NUT" _
| (3SGTE ONLY)

ADJUSTING BOLT
(M8 X 290) ©.

IDLE PULLEY BRACKET

(¢) Remaove and discard the original bolt from the
engine block, '

(2) IDLE PULLEY
(2) Assemble the idle pulley to the idle pulley
bracket. ="~ e -

Tk

® . 35-GTE ENGINE MODEL ONLY

Use the LONG “NUT when assemble the idle
pulley. : ' : e

Fig.30.

{IDLE PULLEY
BRACKET

" MAGNETIC CLUTCH

GOLD

CONNECTCR CLAMP

BOLT (MB X 212)

Fig.31

(b}
the idle pulley bracket using a bolt.

Install the magnetic clutch connector clamp to

)
IDLE PULLEY BRACKET
 BOLT @ (M10X £88)

oo

N

=z
: 5]
~ <]
: ‘ alg
:? =
o BOLT (& (M8 X 2103)
BOLT @) (M8X 291)
3 COMPRESSOR |
DRIVE BELT
: BOLT (3 (M8XL91)
. Fig.32

(3) COMPRESSOR
'® 5S-FE ENGINE MODEL ONLY (Fig.32)

Lo fa) Loosely install the idle pulley bracket from the top using two bolts.

_"'(_B) - Fully tighten the two bolts as following order;

. Bolt @@

. Tightening torgue;

S Bolt @ 275 kg-cm (20 ft-Ibs)

7 Bolt @ 375 kg-cm (27 ft-lbs)

(e} - Loosely install the compressor from the bottom using three bolts.
) Fully tighten the three bolts as following order; '

 Bolt ®-@—-®

“Tightening torque;

Bolt @ @, ® 250 kg-cm (18 ft-lbs)

1:—13




{4) COMPRESSOR DRIVE BELT

IDLE PULLEY

. (a) Install the compressor drive belt then adjust the
P _ _ SR T I IDLE PULLEY belt tension by tightening the adjusting boit.
IDLE PULLEY BRACKET | - | CHANKSHAFT PULLEY 5 1( NUT (b) Cheak the belt tension using Nippondenso BTG

-20 or Burroughs Drive Belt Tension Gauge
(No. BT-33-73F).

- BOLT @ (M8X225) New belt = 16025 Ibs (6512 kg)

Used belt 10020 lbs (30210 kg)

{} \ (c) Tighten the idle pulley lock nut.

COMPRESSOR =

(%]

Tightening torque; 5

Fig.34 400 kg-cm (29 fi-lbs) - =
N

%B

NOTE @

Adjust the belt tension by usinguthe belt tension
gauge as shown. -

" BOLT ® M

8 X 2103). . FBQNT@

" BOLT (@ (M8X 291)

COMPRESSOR .~

COMPRESSOH
DRIVE BELT s !

\{BEUFTEN&ON
GAUGE

COMPRESSOR
DRIVE BELT

4 291
BOLT (1) (M8 X R91) Fig.35

Fig.33

CAUTION :
::'1) The new compressor dnve beh‘ is given extra tension when installed it will loosen after several minutes
L srunning.  Recheck that its tens:on is within the used beft standard specrf:catron after operation and
“performance test (five minutes or more operation).

2) i The belt tension may be measured between any two pufleys in usmg NIPPON DENSO belt tens:on gauge.
'-__Tens.'on must be adjusted to the middle of standard values.

| 3S—GTE ENGINE MODEL ONLY (Fig.33)

(a) Loosely install the idie pulley bracket from the bottom using two bolts
(b) Fully tighten the two bolts as following order;
Bolt ©—@ N
Tightening torque;
Bolt M, @& 275 kg-cm (20 ft-lbs)
(¢} Loosely install the compressor from the bottom using three bolts.
{(d) Fully tighten the three bolts as following order; :
Bolt @—@-®
Tlghtemng forque;
Bolt @, @, ® 250 kg-cm (18 ft- ibs)

1;145'355_ I.—15




{d) Connect the magnetic clutch connector to the . (b) Connect the discharge hose to the compressor
original harness (1-P). . from the top using a bolt.

ORIGINAL HARNESS (1P} MAGNETIC CLUTCH (&) Install the magnetic clutch connector to the
- CONNECTOR 17 clamp on the idle pulley bracket. | oy g \\ \ Tightening torque; 250 kg-cm (18 fi-lbs)
' - "3DISCHARGE HOSE _
0@ . .

P
>

SW20L, SwziL

o
o
=

{c) Reinstall the reinforcement. )

' (5) SUCTION HOSE AND DISCHARGE HOSE

Tightening torque;
Bolts 740 kg-cm (53 ft-lbs)

B [ CAUTION |-

o~ T - .
~REINFORCEMENT Make sure z‘hat- the remforcemen.t is located
‘ [ between the suction hose and the discharge hose.

)
A

BN

o _—SUCTION HOSE
—— ’
|| DISCHARGE HOSE \ L7

Fig37 Fig.40
(a) Connect the suction hose to the compresso CAUTION
I from the top using a bolt. RADIATOR Keep the gap between the discharge hose band
FRONT _ __ —— . ) _ . _ : Lo HOSE and the radiator hose more than 15mm.
. TBOLT (M8 >§\235)- - Tightening torque; 250 kg-cm (18 ft-lbs)
N UL I ' _ _ . o e,
7 ZSUCTION /I:I‘VS_E\“ ?\ J

FRo

\

[~16




(6) CAUTION LABEL

1-3 INSTALLATION INSIDE FRONT LUGGAGE

ENGINE HOOD - e e TSR |
= 55- -FE ENGINE MODEL ONLY (F|g42) S : COMPARTMENT

| . 1 CAUTION -
tion label to the engine hood as - [_CAUTION }—
(a) Attach the cau on fe ° : Remove the battery © terminal at the beginning

showh of installation.

3 REFRIGERANT UNDER HIGH FRESSURE

n‘ice mathods may cadss persanai injury.
This air conditioning system should be serviced by

your Toyeta dealer or any athe: qualifled service -\\
shop. See Repair Menual for details.

Charge R37  Max. 136 ibs. {(0.9kp)
SAE J-63% Hin. 136 ibs. {0.9kg

HFD. BY HIPPONDENS) C0.. 1T0. IAPAN

Fig.42

{
MR2
SW20L, SW2IL

. 35-GTE ENGINE MODEL ONLY (Fig.43)

(1) CONDENSER

ENGINE HOOD

(b} Attach the caution !abe! to the engme hood a
shown _

(a) Install the condenser bracket to the frame using
two bolis.

REFRIGERANT UNDER HIGH PRESSURE

. }lllklillllﬁlmlllllﬂlll\Hll\llll\ll\i|I\IIIN)Il&\l\llllll\!lllllﬂl\

. Implﬂper s:rme melhods may cause persomal iejuey.
% This air conditioning system sheuld be serviced dy
1 your Toyola dealer or any -other qualified service:
§ shep. See Repair Manvsl for details,

[ O Charge R-17 - Max, 1.8 lbs. €0.9%g)
1 SAE J-639 Min. 118 ls. (0.8kg)

MFD. BY HIPPORGEMSD ©O., TC.  HAPAK

@ ?OYO?A arv:

' TOYOTA ‘MOTOR CORPORATION. ‘403 |
CMADEIN JAPAN - 137

| $/
BOLT (M6 X £14} \\//§

Fig.44

Fig.43

(b) Install the condenser bracket to the frame usmg
two bolts.

Fig.45

I —18




DISCHARGE TUBE
BRACKET

o

CONDENSER BRAGKET|
SCREW

denser using the condenser bracket screw.

. ’
CUPPER . o e 5
BOLT (M8 X 245)

]
o)

.

T el

N
5oy

)

il ~DISCHARGE TUBE

{ / _

denser using two bolts,
(e) Fully tighten the upper bolt (M8 ¢ 45). .

“Tightening torque; 185 kg-cm (13 ft-lbs)

{c) Install the discharge tube bracket to the con-

RADIATOR

CAUTION
Do not damage the drain cock when lean the

radiator back.

Fig.49

S
MR2
SW20L, sSw21L

(d) Loc')s{y_'connect_the_ discharge tube to the con- . . -

Do not fully. tighten the fower bolt (M8X 0 45) at

this stage : : -

.. BOLT (M8X R4B}\ CONDENSER BRACKET (1) Remove the lower bolt (M8X 2 45).
Fig.47

{8} Lean the radiator back to have easier condense

RADIATOR

installation. -

Fig.48

I—20

(h} Temporarily put the corrugatgad paper in front of
the radiator to protect it

(i) Put the cohdenser in front of the radiator.

[ CAUTION |-

1} Do not damage the condenser fin.
2) Do not pinch the horn harness.

(iY Remove and discard the corrugated paper.

121 . .




{k} Locate the condenser brackets into the rubber:i @  5BS-FE ENGINE MODEL ONLY (Fig.55)
G - S Y mounts of the condenser. ~ -

CONDENSER

(C_) Remove and discard the radiator cover.

CONDENSER L,
BRACKET

b
. == % % :j
2 | RADIATOR FAN g
Fig.h2 . Lo _ Fig.55 | S ) ~ 2
S - | o3
: —— : (1). Fasten the:condenser to the frame using two . ' ' : (d} Temporarily remove the radiator fan to have =5
s d AT i - bolts: .- ot S 7 easier water temperature switch repl t
X 230) (BLACK : N BT . T T 1 7 . p placement.
gﬁf ) (_ - ) (m) Reinstall the two radiator brackets. A\ - -((((((( («(@ (e) Disconnect the original harness from the origi-
: \ 6\, PN ! nal water temperature switch. - ‘
u - L__._':__? ________ J ¢ R o Ty
WATER TEVPERATURE (f) Replace t!.'ie Water tempera‘lture switch with new
SWITCH D one supplied in the A/C kit
IS BADIATOR B —— \ ( o Tightening torque; 75 kg-cm ( 5 ft-lbs)
BRACKETS
/ L/w / (8) Reinstall the radiator fan. L
N - 3 (h) Connect the original harness to the new water

u_/’/’“//,//// temperature switch.

A%
RADIATOR FAN.

Fig.56

- (2) WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH ®  3S-GTE ENGINE MODEL ONLY (Fig.57)

(a) [ooSen the--w_at_é#; filler cap to release the pres
sure. . :

CAUTION | SR

Never apen the water filler cap Wwhen' hot.

(i) Install the condenser fan to the frame using
three bolts. - -

_

WATER FILLER CAP
Zinatai

(b): Close the water filler cap:

- Fig.57

=23




m 5S-FE ENGINE MODEL ONLY (Fig.58) (b) Install the two fuses to the relay box.
: M T
CDS FUSE 30A (GREEN)

(i) Install the condenser fan to the frame using five 3
bolts.

RADIATOR FAN

AC FUSE 10A (RED)
il

BOLTS (M& X £12)

Fig.61 - B ~.

Fig.58

SW20L, SW21L

o
2
=

e () Cohnect--t'he‘original harness to the condenser {4) CAUTION LABEL

G N : _ y
. ORIGINAL HARNESS ) fan-connéctor.

5

FRONT HQOOD

(a} Attach the caution tabel to the front hood as

™y ol G - ,,F—I—F\”:::T/ shown. L
~(conpenseR AN — SRV N\, e | T
- o Q\ @-’ (’/ @ |

\‘/‘ W

J REFRIGERANT UNDER HIGH PRESSURE

lm‘ce methals may cause persenal infury,
B Phls air conditioniey system showle he serviced by
Eovour Toyata dealer ar any other qualified service
shop. See Repair Masval far details.

N Gharge R-17  Max. 188 Ihs. (D.9kp}
SAE 1-538 Hin. 118 Ibs, D Bxg}
WFD. BY HIPPGRDERSD {6 11D, JAPAN

Fig.62

el

Fig.59

(2) Install t:hé:two_:_:_l_fe'[ays' to the relay box.

FAN RELAY
NO. 3

1

s I-24




1-4 PIPING

(1) PIPING LAYOUT

LIQuUiD TUBE (@)

DISCHARGE TUBE @&

e DISCHARGE

LIQUID TUBE @

SUCTION TUBE (1)

SUCTION TUBE @

LIQUID TUBE & - |

 DISCHARGE TUBE (

" SUCTION HOSE

* Before making any hose and tube connections,
apply a few drops of refrigerant oil to the seat of O
-ring and coupling nuts.

*# When t.igh.tening and loosening fittings, use two
wrenches for support.

Standard Torque for O-ring Fitting

Fitting Torque

Size of Tube
(inchy kg-cm <N-m> (ft-lbs)
0.31 140 <13.7> ( 10)
0.50 230 <225> (17)
0.62 330 <323> (24)

SHORT CIRGUIT

/ _

““SUCONNECTOR (2-P)

' ~_P/S COMPUTER
~~{IF EQUIPPED)
T ~, \\

ey

R
EE -‘)‘m“i‘

CISSEPLASTIC TIE {LONGI—=— <

-

B = =
LIQUID TUBE (B
N

¢ 3
- .

Fig.65

s
T

(2) PIPING IN FRONT LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT

() Temporarily remove the P/S computer (If

equipped). ,
(h) Remove and discard the short circuit connector.

(c) Connect the liquid tube ® to the cooling unit
inlet fitting.
() Connect the original harness (2-P) to the pres-
sure switch then fasten it to the original harness
“using a plastic tie (Long).

SW20L, SW21L

o
o
=




thy Remove and discard the grommet.

: {(e) Pass the suction tube (D through the bulkhead 7 -
// @, . as shown. e MLIQUID TUBE @_,_\ U {i) Connect the liquid tube @ to the liquid tube &.
N B "Wﬂ”ﬂﬁw ] O ‘«Q / {i) Remove and discard the radiator pipe clamp
SUCTION TUBE } ﬁbf . bolt then fasten the liquid tube @ using two
- ' ‘LL ja\ bolts.
s 3 AT, B -
i ﬂ i GROMMET
SN (DISCARD)
3 oA
T (M6 X 30} FareZ\
BOLT ( J) 5‘,,’.
vNSR \
- .n - %f «':) e .
JgoLt (Mo x a0 =]\ 5
( N g
w)
Fig.69 . g
: &
=375

(3) RECEIVER

() Connect the suction tube @ to the cooling unit.
outlet fitting using a stud bolt and a nut. o .
S (a) Temporarily remove the side cover.

Tighteni.ng t'orqué; 55 Kg-cm (4 ft-lbs)

SUCTION
TuBE (D

SiDE COVER
{LEFT HAND SIDE)

NUT (MB) TAPPING SCREW

Fig.67 Fig.70
(8) Install two .clamps to the Iiduid ‘tube @ ‘as. (b} Assemble the receiver to the receiver bracket.
COLLAR shown. '
- o | o NOTE
“NBRACKET| - - RECEIVER HEEEE ST Loosely tighten the bolt (M6X £ 16).
e

(Max.ms)g -

< | SCREW CLAMP 0oL
LACK): |

2 gd) 210)

RECEIVER BRACKET

Fig.68

I —28:




LIQUID TUBE (D

RECEIVER

BOLTS (M6 X £30) (BLACK)

7

Fig.73

T

—— [CONDENSER!

B " .
YT 8 T

LIQUID TUBE (D .

(¢} Connect the liquid tube @ & @ to the receiver
using two bolts. :
Tightening torque; -~ <. =

M6 bolts 55 kg-cm ( 4 ft-Ibs)
(@ Fully tighten the bolt (M6X 216) installed in

" Fasten the two tubes to the clamps on the receiver
bracket. '

(e) . Install the receiver to the frame using two bolts.

(f) Connect the: liquid tube @ to the ‘condenser.
using a boit.

Tightening torque; AR
M8 bolts . 185 kg-cm (13 ft-lbs)

CAUTION — -
Make sure that the liquid tube (D does not inter-
fere with the bump_e__;_r:_'_;'* e o

Fig.74

I=30

S
s NN BOLT (M6 X 212)

BOLT (M6 X 212}

S

L

GROMMET
{BLACK)

&%IDT%E @é/\

(RIGHT HAND SIDE)

TAPPING SCREW

(4) LIQUID TUBES
(a) Connect the liquid tube (3 to the liquid tube @
(b) Remove and discard the original boits (if

equipped)} then fasten the liquid tubes to the
frame using two bolts.

(¢) Install the grommet (black) te the frame.
{d) Connect the liquid tube @ to the liquid tube @.

(5) DISCHARGE TUBES -

(a) Temporarily remove the side cover.

|
i
o
=
w)
d
o
oS
="




(b) Route the discharge tube @ as shown. () Connect the discharge tube @ to the discharge

{c) Remove and discard the originai bolt (i : tube 3.
equipped) then loosly fasten the discharge tube% L (i) Fasten the discharge tube @ to the frame using
@ to the frame using a bolt. . = two bolts.

—

X

=

. 1]

S _F

<

“(d) Connect the discharge tube @ to the discharg (i) Connect the discharge tube @ between the =&

discharge tube @ and the discharge hose.

~{ CAUTION

Route the discharge tube @) above the vehicle

BOLT (M8 X 245) - Tightening toraue; - |
. - MS bolt 185 kg-(:m (13.fthlbs)_- _

T e st snennl _ tube ® using a bolt. :
DISCHARGE TUBE (® E TR -
1 1

- ~ : e) Fully tighten: the bolt (M6>X2 12) installed i e &
—) %m L———|  step(c) to fasten the discharge tube @. ZBSBCEHA@%éE g ~e~, . :
—\ | _ R o S : CAB \ (k) Fasten the discharge tube @ to the frame using
R WY — vy . ) VEHICLE o~
) o — : CAUTION i . - @ BOLT {M& : &: a bolt.

DISCHARGE TUBE @ ( 'Make sure that the discharge tube @ does not ' — 7 NS

\@_ interfere with surrounding parts. @ DISCHARGE

; . . HOSE
\ ’ : - FRONT .
Fig.82

| CAUTION |

Keep the gap between the radiator hose band and
the discharge tube (3 more than 15mm.

In case the gap is less than 15mm, rotate the
radiator hose bhand to keep the gap.

~{f)- Connect the discharge tube @ to the discharg
- tube @, :

~ {8) Remove and discard the original bolt (
equipped) then fasten the discharge tube @ t

the frame using a bolt. - '

DISCHARGE

NS RADI




VEHICLE
CABLES
Sl

& _: = ‘

@ SUCT!ON/

FRONT /TUBE (D

=

X 212}

e () Fasté_n the suction tube @ to the frame usihg a

—\\
- SUCTION TUBE (2
_BOLT (M6 :

—

CTION TUBE (D:

(6) SUCTION TUBES

(a) Connect the suction tube @ to the_sucfion tube

@.

bolt.. ...

Route the suction tube @ above the vehicle cables.

- (¢} Remove - and-. discard- the original bolt. (if
equipped) then fasten the suction tube (D to the
frame using two clamps and two bolts.

—[mOTE[— ;
: Tighten-the two bolts as_following order ;

- (d)- Install the grommet'(gray) to the drain hose

ORIGINAL
BOLT °

: @ FRONT \gﬁ} ‘ @l

o Fig.87

{Ma& X 212}

BRACKET

SUCTION
TUBE

R

Fig.88

LT (6 X 212)
'. [/

A0S

NN

N>

Fig.89

(¢} Temporarily remove the original bolt to have
easier suction tube @ installation.

SW20L, SW21L

oy
o
=

(f) Route the suction tube 3 between the frame
and the radiator pipe.

Assemble the clamp and bracket to the suction
tube @. :

Reinstall the original bolt removed in step(e).

(h)

Connect the suction tube 3 between the suction
hose and the suction tube @).

Fasten the suction tube 3 to the frame using a
bolt.




S W / JFselz

o Mt

SUCTION B DISCHARGE
TUBE I TUBE
CLAMP , CLAMP
BRACKET Y1)/

DISCHARGE TUBE SUCTION TUBE @

- / SUCTION TUBE (2)
: a4

{k} Fasten the discharge tube @) and the suctio
tube @ to the frame using a nut..

(1 ) Attach -the packing {gray) o the suction tub
connection. :

- CAUTION

*“ \ \REiNFORCENiENT
Wy X

ﬂ,
,:ir-gi'-;;£§?‘!!=v
: ) SUCTION HOSE
© DISCHARGE HOSE e A i

Make sure’ that' the reinforcement is located -
between the suction hose and the discharge hose.

Fig.92

I-37

CAUTION

Keep the gap between the radiator hose and the
discharge hose band more than 15mm.

SW20L, SW21L

o
[
=




1-5 ENGINE IDLE UP DEVICE (f) Connect the original 2-P connector to the VSV,

SW20L, SW21L

o
o
=

BOLT DAY’ ey S R
(MBX 212) S\ , :

ORIGINAL
VACUUM

‘w'5S-FE ENGINE MODEL (Fig:94, 95)

(a)
{b)

()
(d)

OF

Fasten the vacuum hose to the origi'rial vacuum hose using the clamp.

Remove and discard blind cap and the biind bolt from the surge tank.
install the union to the surge tank. '
Tightening torque; i

Union 100 kg-cm (7 ft-lbs) . .
Install the VSV to the body using a bolt.
Connect the two vacuum hoses to the surge tank.

I—38




(d) Connect the original 2-P connector to the VSV.
i e
|
|
| 4
|
|
I 1SC PIPE
L o =
CLAMP
{IF EQUIPPED)
BOLT
{MB X 2186)
(BLACK) =
o
=
o
e =)
o O
28

20

CLAMP :
VACUUM HOSE (tF EQUIPPED]

Fig.96
s 3S-GTE ENGINE MODEL (Fig.96, 97)

(a) Remove and discard-the blind caps one from the ISC pipe and the other from the surge tank.

(b) Install the VSV to the body using a bolt.

{¢) Connect the two vacuum hoses to the ISC pipe and the surge tank then clamp them using two clips.
{d) Fasten the vacuum hose to the high tension cord using the clamp (lf the clamp is equipped).

—| . CAUTION

If the clamp is not equipped in the A/C kit, keep the gap between the h}'gh tension cord and the vacuum hose
more than 5mm. :

140 1 —41




R

N N
BOLT

& @~/
‘//REENFORCEMENT“\R

9

1] o rieotts WFTY'\

Lfé"

1-6 REINSTALLATION OF PARTS

{a) Reinstall the all tempor’ari.ly removed parts.

CAUTION oo

Torque the original four bolts when reinstalling the
reinforcement, o

Tightenf.hg torque [ - PR _
Four bolts. 590 kg-cm (42 ft-bs) -

2. FINISH

(2) CHARGING REFRIGERANT'

Make thorough inspection for gas leakage and v

‘Standard Amount of Refrigerant-+---850+50 g

withorefrigerant. v oo R

j':(a) After finishing installation completely, reinstall the parts which temporarily removed.

arious details, and then charge the air conditioning system

(1.88+0.11 Ibs)

CAUTION

| NOTE _
In-case the original plastic clips break when rein-
stalling the radiator cover. Use the spare clips
provided in the A/C kit and reinstall the radiator

cover. .

_ RADIATOR COVER
.

Fig.99

[ —42

0

A BNEC
ADJUSTING SCRE@ (b

L Al
Never rotate the compressor if the air conditioning

system Js not charged with refrigerant.

(3) ADJUSTMENT OF ENGINE REVOLUTION

The engine idling 's-peed should be adjusted as de-
scribed below.

{(a) Warm up the engine before adjusting the idling
speed.

Check the original idling speed. .

If the speed is out of specification, adjust it

3

(c) Set the following conditions ;

| BSFE ENGINE

Mode position «re-rreeereee VENT
Blower speed -errrrreeeneee HIGH
Temperature control - MAX COOL

ey

] R S
BJUSTING SCREW VSV
& v_) T \

\ {d)

Turn on the air conditioner (A/C SWITCH ON)
and then check the engine idling speed with
engine tachometer.

The engine idling speed should be at

M/TF----- 95050 rpm

AST eeees 950+ 50 rpm (at “N'"' position)

(e} When the engine idling speed deviates from
specified range, adjust it with .idle adjusting
screw of actuator.

I

—43

SW20L, SW21L

o~
[nas
=




(4) COMPRESSOR DRIVE BELY ADJUSTMENT

{(a} Operate the air conditioner for at least five minutes, check the compressor drive belt tension and, if ne
adjust as described before.

—{ CAUTION

1} The new comprésksor drive belt is given exira tension when installed it will loosen after several: min
running. Recheck that its tension is within the used belt standard specification after operation:
performance. test (five minutes or more operation)... . .

2) The belt tension may be measured between any two pulfeys in using NIPPON DENSQ beft tension gaug
Tension must be adjusted to the middle of standard values. '

(5) FINAL INSPECTION

(a) Check if:

1) All heater and air conditioner controls operate correctiy. _

TCRIOL, TCR20L.

2) All vehicle functions operate correctly.

"'3)’ A'ny abnormal noises are heard when the air conditioner is 'o'pe'réting. E/G A/C KIT A/C ADAPTOR

. Now.the:air conditioner is ready for use.. 2TZ-FE 00883-2890A

Be sure to explain its operation and maintenance schedule to the owner.

I —44




EVACUATING AND CHARGING

1STEP L. INSTALLATION OF MANIFOLD GAUGE | B

v
| STEP 2. EVACUATING THE SYSTEM | G
- 10 MINUTES || + 75 cm-Hg (30 in-Hg) | L
OR MORE || - OR MORE OF VACUUM © "« WHEN LEAK IS FOUNDED, REPAIR THE
ol CONNECTION OR CONPONENTS.

|
| STOP EVACUATING THE SYSTEM |

|} LEAVE FOR 5 MINUTES

_ | ol |
| CHECK ON THE VACUUM | .+ ==—=

Lo N v
| STEP 3. HANDLING THE CAN TAP VALVE |

hv4
| STEP 4. TESTING THE SYSTEM FOR LEAK |

3 :

[STEP 5. (1) CHARGING THE SYSTEM| —----~ [

(2) CHARGING THE SYSTEM WITH ANOTHER CONTAINER
(3) CHARGING PARTIALLY CHARGED SYSTEM (VAPOR)

Ve

| STEP 6. REMOVAL OF MANIFOLD GAUGE |

@ CAUTIONS FOR HANDLING THE REFRIGERANT

1. When handling refrigerant, the following precautions must be observed.
{1) Always wear eye profection while handling refrigerant.
{2) The reirigerant container must never be heated. '
Store the refrigerant container below 40°C (104°F ).
(3) Do not handle refrigerant in an enclosed area where it is exposed to an open frame.
(4) Care must be taken to protect eyes and skin from refrigerant.
2. If refrigerant strike eyes or skin.
(1) Do not rub the affected areas.
(2) Splash large quantities of cool water on the eyes or skin.

(3) Do not attempt to treat the patient by yourself, rush the patient to a doctor or hospital for immediate '

professional freatment.

&)
=
G
L
<<
T
O
o3
o
Z
=
=[
=)
O
<L
>
Ll




STEP 1. INSTALLATION OF MANIFOLD GAUGE

—{ NOTE %

* Each service valve fitting has a schrader type valve as shown. .
« The charging hose end, with pin attached, should be fitted to the serwce va!ve to open thfs valve'. o

EXCLUSIVE CHARGING HOSE
TO GAUGE MANIFOLD

| [ﬁ;\; iy

_?iN-'”CHﬂRGHVG VALVE e B

SCHRADER VALVE
REFRIGERATION L~
SYS§EM e

1. Close both hand valves of manifold gauge.
‘Remove the valve caps from the service valve
fittings. .. .. .

3. "Connect the low side charging hose(blue) of the

manifold gauge to the suction service valve and
o hlgh sude chargmg hose(orange) to the dlscharge
service valve.

———{ NOTE {

« Do not apply comipressor oil to the seat of the

connectron
o Dfscharge service vafve is smalfer in size and
requires an adaptor to the red high side charging

hose.

HIGH PRESSURE.

HI SIDE HAND
VALVE

STEP 2. EVACUATING THE SYSTEM

a vacuum pump.

* Whenever the air conditioner system has been opened (exposed to atmos

phere), it must be evacuated using

1. Install the manifold gauge to the service valves as
in step 1. ;

2. Connect the center Charging'ﬁ'c:se of manifold
gauge to the vacuum pump inlet.

3. Run the vacuum pumpr then ‘open both hand
valves. - T

4. Evacuate the system for: 10 “minutes or more,
confirm that the low pressure: gauge should read
73cm-Hg: (30in-Hg) or m'_ f-_'vacuum then
close both” hand valves- and_'sto'p the vacuum
pump. :

5. Check the low Slde pressure gauge for needle
movement for 5 mmutes ' L -

NOTE -

* The low pressure gauge should read 75cm-Hg

(30in-Hg) or more of vacuum. This will occur if
there is no leak.

« An‘increase in fow pressure gauge readmg means

that there is a leak. This must be repaired and

then repeat item 3 thru 5.

SCHRADER
VALVE
LOW SIDE CHAR_G_N\JG| HIGH SIDE CHARGING
HOSE(BLUE)- & HOSE(ORANGE)

6. D:sconnect the center chargmg hose from the
vacuum pump inlet. :

The system is now ready’forz Charging. ST

LOW PRESSURE
GAUGE e

FULLY
OPENED

SUCTION
SERVICE | (@
VALVE

]
DISCHARGE SERVICE

VALVE

HIGH PRESSURE
- GAUGE

VACUUM PUMP

. _.J

<)
<=
3
o
<€
T
&
o3
O
=
i—.
<t
-
O
<
=
Ll




STEP 3. HANDLING CAN TAP VALVE

1. Before putting the can tap valve on the refrigerant

- container, thrn the handle out:counterclockwise
until the valve needle is fully retracted.

2. Turn the plate nut (locking disc) counterclockwise

until it reaches its highest position and then screw

down the can tap valve onto the refrigerant con-

tainer. - .

Holdmg the body of the can tap valve, rnstall the

can tap valve to the refrlgerant container and turn

the plate nut clockwme fuIIy

w .

fitting of can tap vaive.: :
5. Turn the handle clockwise to plerce a hole in the
top of the container. - S
"'6.. Turn the handle counterclockwise fully to fill the
~ center charging hose with refrigerant.

~CAUTION

4. Connect the center charging hose to the valvefﬁ. e

com Do not Open the h:gh and Iow _s" 'e_ hand vaives :

= HANDLE

_|=conNECTION

L)

- REFRIGERANT.. .-
CONTAINER .

* (LOCKING  DISC)

7 Open the schrader va!ve of the mamfold gauge to
allow air to escape’ for a : w; second until a hiss
can be he _rd'.'_ I

—{ WARNING
* Refrigerant will. escape. from the schrader valfve
of. the: mamfold gauge hoses so care must be

‘taken. to protect eyes and skin when. purging air,

The refr'rigeran't container is ready for charging.

- LOW PRESSURE
GAUGE :

(]

LOW SIDE "~ \Sw&™7)
HAND VALVE s

EN
S pnessuas-:
13 5|
coo. RGTEMT
75
M
e

S

SCHRADER
VALVE

HEGH PRESSURE

HIGH SIDE

HAND VALVE

STEP 4. TESTING THE SYSTEM FOR LEAKS

« After finishing the evacuatron of the system,

check the system for leaks using an efectronic
feak detector as desc_nbed below, .. -

1. Attach the can tap valve to a refrfgerant container

: and connect the center chargmg hose to the can
tap valve as in step 3. :

2. Open. the high side hand varve to charge the
system with refrigerant vapor

3. When the low pressure gauge reads 14 p5| (1 kg/
cm?), close the high side hand valve ‘

4. Check the system for leaks, il L0
When a leak is found, repair the defectlve compo
nents or connectlon e

The system is now ready ready' for charging:= -

LOW PRESSURE

- HIGH PRESSURE
GAUGE GAUGE

. CLOSED, OPENED

sucTion Il

"5— . REFRIGERANT
DISCHARGE SERVICE CONTAINER

VALVE

EVACUATING & CHARGING




STEP 5. (1) CHARGINE THE SYSTEM

i{ NOTE |L

« This: step -is for: charging -an empty system
through the high pressure side with refrigerant in
a liquid state, after testing the system for leaks.

» When' the refrigerant container is held upside
down, refngerant w:ll ehter the system as a
hqwd S

~—{ CAUTION

through the hlgh pressure side.
* Do not open the fow side hand valve when the

(refngerant contamer up- s:de down). .

1, Open th_e_ hlgh S|de hand valve fully, and keep the
.. container upside down.

o2 Charge the system W|th specmed amount of the
©...refrigerant.. Then close the high side hand valve.

3 :When the contamer becomes empty in the middle

-_of chargmg the refrlgerant close the high side

hancf valve and exchange the container as in step
5 (2) '

* Never run the engme when charging the system.. |

'SUCTION 4
- SERVICE T

refr.rgerant is bemg charged in a IIQ‘UId state'_;:'_' :
VALVE ...

LOW PRESSURE
GAUGE

> HIGH PR_ESSURE

“r FULLY

CLOSED .
OPENED

" REFRIGERANT
© CONTAINER

OPENED

DISCHARGE SERVICE
VALVE

(2) CHARGING SYSTEM WITH ANOTHER CONTAINER

* Refrigerant will escape from the manifold gauge

-
* This step is for exchanging an empty container LOW PRESSURE
for a full container. _ GAUGE
When the refrigera_n't eo_htai'ne'r_' is empty, close the | |ow g;DE " :“ ”>
manifold gauge hand valve. . - HAND VALVE

Remove the can tap valve fr‘ofﬁ the container.

WARNING

hoses ‘'so ‘care must be taken to protect eyes and
skin when removing the hoses.

;pressor ahd magnetrc clutch.

Attach the can tap valve to a new refﬂgerant
container as in step 3 item 1 thru 3.

Make a hole i in the sealed top of the new container
as in step 3 item 5 thru 6.

SCHRADER
VALVE

. HIGH PRESSURE
GAUGE

HIGH SIDE
HAND VALVE

Purge the air from the center charging hose asin L
step 3 item 7.

The system is now ready for charging.

4
=
(U
o
<L
xI
&
o3
O
=
-
<

e

]
=

-

L




(3) CHARGING PARTIALLY CHARGED SYSTEM (VAPOR)

—[WoTE ]

- This, step is for. partially charging a. system
through the low pressure side with refrigerant in
a vapor state, when specified amount of refriger-
ant could not be charged into the system from

high. pressure-side, - .- '

2.

—{ - CAUTION  [—

|+ Besure to keep the:container upright to prevent

Run the engine at 1500rpm, and operate the air
conditioner. o
Open the' low side hand valve, " -

= Never open th’e"high sidé- hand valve.

liquid refrigerant-from being charged into the =
system through- the suction side, resulting in

| sucTion

possible: damage- the compressor.

. compressor and magnetic clutch.

- Whert the'sight glass be free of any bubbles; close

the 1ow side hand valve and stop the engine.

« Be ‘careful not to overcharge the system with
refrigeran_;_‘_ because it could cause failure of the

LOW PRESSURE ™ HIGH PRESSURE
GAUGE T GAUGE

OPENED

..................

SERVICE
VA_LYE'

TR L OONTAINER
. .. DISCHARGE SERVICE: . .. . ... ...
VALVE

" REFRIGERANT

STEP 6. REMOVAL OF MANIFOLD GAUGE

nut of the charging hose then quickly r
3. Perform item 2 to remove the high sid

removing the hoses.

emove the charging hose from the service valve

e charging hose from the discharge service valve.

4. Reinstall the valve caps to the service .vaive fittings.

O]
=<
G
oo
<L
I
Q
o
b
<
J—
<
=)
Q
<t
e
i




ENitirizg | T @
W hbiddd
. I HOLIMG o9
FT 1% Ay e i anaEL
0
: ; "o :
TrWHON
4
un #@u o A
Bivckig
HOLYIOYH ©
T
2 : M .ID@ B
. wqq J LA B
m e T |
B A hid oy FLET |
T - |
_ M 3 (G} L4
| o 3 {1
[ unm ’
s SR 9m
=% e T
HOLIMS H =l
: HIMOTE : F’ & i L y
. o ¥ @ |
€3}
Eﬁ‘.w_w.mmmv Ny of E M I
voumlEe WASNIANDD T : ‘
™
. v =
z & L !
w ¥ g |
= ) .
- WNDIS O3 B3
£ .
3 ]
= . - ~
vS'L I8y ] ‘ T 7
¥5' L 3sny . =
ST ¥ 4
=]
=
-~ HOLATO ! 3
-r OILZNGV i e & =
vl ATTEY
o HOETTO s O3
" . 1L 3NDY A _— dDHIE
& ) I
m a SEETY HOLINDS
1 o < -] ”T_ m ¥ ¥
Wz e 2] o
Le (7 wolasng
: A Y
= @ ¥TIH Y3LYIH HOLIMS
FHNSS T g
Q. o ?
= 3 e
£ =
&
/ -
A [}




AYEDYIQ ONIYIM

How

EJmozmwxomu:o

fofoiololeioio mmzol_m_ g T E =
ool W o o ._NEHH_MMW
‘ < & 9_h .Aq._H.Mw HJL1IMS
P | 3 i m¢3mmm¢a@

rmmmmmv«%—

9 5P ZNZLEI9ENrSE BT 1—

L i
i 1 B T [ i
PRSP
EEEE TR P
'

Emmzmozou

@:

|
i
|
_ry H2INTD
o 371 3Nnovin (B)
73] — e e -
= Amﬂmﬁmnn.n .... : tHOLOW NV 4 ! RIREEEREE
o O R HOLvIavd & vl bo1Ims Lo
&g o ASA . FENSS354 T ON AV Y Tl
@G = o 3701 HOLIME W3l H3LvM(G) AYI3s NIV NY4
L @ . NY =i
o &
&8
Z =
e .
= =L
160F-00T 220
/ﬁﬁ@%&u
IR S ._|_u.
T
L. Lo
R R R
R . |
t e Q-0
M/S HAMOTE B —~v—bi : @ = g _
SINOHA |- L ﬁ ; . IH =01 : M
& 14 T _
fq\ . ] g OSRE
& e o INISNIS ﬁ
1 Y " OWHIHL o
: @ ¢ |
| annntl e e B
T i : “ ¥ 3
AH3LLVE § o
. ,ﬂmﬁm_w% i ,
T IH=—s 071
< 6 — B o
o rﬂ _ co os6 058" HOLINST
- I ¥ W_(J 4 ONISNIS
< : - IDHMr “A35 973
=i E I, hd 100 91
o : qu_uT W>m>\.ﬁ : - 4
C ol = e S S N R
e ) ﬁ m
< e
> S
54
P '
—t
e T T CTE T T s S L S RS ST B L S




WYHOVYIQ ONIFIM

~{

L I e e N 3 att D E

— R
A\@. ) ool (=)

WH.M....EO._._OZ...O>Em_m T I e e s
. TTOHINGCD 200W : o HITHI WY D/

T CBTT/IBZvTR £V 0TEIST 6
0 EIdONeRY g o Ay
28 osisloEalols el i slelela
EOFDZ D 3 A leimechamliuha G Rty
Au3s P Pleeetnu i
e <im0l ] S
TOBINGD, D36/ Se mu B Eemetdsz lx gl

STI00N 177 7 !
o0 38RsE o

| os01sIés

Jo o HIMOTIEEY —=r _
.... wlontun D 0 _-... .”_. - . g a m ,_.5...1_._.. X . IUFHgm
o A .nm....m. mu,c”aﬂhmka_ﬁnﬂnm B m&D&mM&&@

3} 51 maﬂwmhmﬁwmoﬁv SE mv.

+
'
b
'
P
'
'

T
'
]
I
'
]
!

1

'
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| f Y S S,

Y07 ) ,

EON 2 ON© Lorow Nvdl

(AVI3s avo3w EGL0W N

SI300W | ; NV NV 4 !

1/v @ @ m

1
1
1
1
1
]
'
i
t
1
1
'

.
P
|

i W0 39-5E
PoNGD T3 e

1 !
B LRt CEThT s

= MO1INTD A te e [ SRS RS RRRE S L .
= SUENEC) | | Wap_ - ;HIM ’ bt
(75 R o , | e
£ g = mnme L)oo e -
mm mw G > 34UNS534d T ON . A¥T3Y ST ememeoom e T
=0 (L » _ AYI3H NIVW NYS
& = an 20T HOLIMS gWIL H3LvMG) R
= &£
o &
&
2 =
e,
w e

160F-00TLL0

L SRR




VSV

up

#._

IBLE

e ——- L

4

£Cy

B T Ly S

A/C CUT RELAY

[ERPR S

=1
FR.BLOWER MOTOR

EXTRA-HIGH
RELAY
FR.AESISTOR

BATTERY

;
, ) X
i . .
Pl w Pl T <
R SRS SN 1 AU S N g il
| i
' b Vo [N
ﬁ ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: —erol¥ege g
I e T LT T T @ e
P — © &) @
Vot wh i -
¢ 1 5 : !
P ]
Vo : = el
- b < :
i Loy e . =2
Lo Pl 0 il
1 i I 1 Aetd T by e~
e XTSRCHINS S S iy g = 1WA
; : i _L < 28
| H v 1 o .
! : P W ow ow owm | [ !
" 1] ] i H 1 + 1] ] _I_l 1
! i [ [T S i
[, e e A [ i
. ! - R g : ma
. .
"m ," m ::::::::::::::::: ! #oemm o TI.&-.M nm
H L S 1 r o
i ; |, i - m
o 1 : P . i
' m ® & | :
(] i
i “ —2 & . B E
i S T P ﬂn u|wr - *
i !
oy i
1y '
F } .
iy ' :
iy H .
g 1
i H
e i
| :
i
i
i
;
1
)
]
;
:
|
'
h
=
i
i
“
: .

MG . HELAY

i 2 4 3

e

R e e e

Lo
]

i
[
i

STHERMISTOR

DUAL .o -
it PRESSURE: Sk

el

L I6 CoIL.

B
B

53 o GRE N
G X E] BT RETFEIERY

CA/C AMPLIFTER-(2):

PREVIA (TCR1OL, 20L)

I1.







